contained in its prospectus filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) on April 2, 2014 pursuant to Rule 424(b)(4) under the Securities Act
of 1933, as amended, and its Form 10-Q filed with the SEC on October 31, 2014, and in conjunction with the separate financial statements and related notes
thereto of iSocket included as Exhibit 99.1 to this Form 8-K/A.

The pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or
results of operations that would have actually occurred had the acquisition been completed at or as of the dates indicated, nor is it indicative of the future
operating results or financial position of the combined company. The pro forma financial information does not reflect potential realization of operating
synergies or other costs related to the planned integration nor do they reflect any actions that may be undertaken by management after the acquisition.

1

  THE RUBICON PROJECT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(In thousands)

 Historical

The Rubicon Project,

Inc.  iSocket
Pro forma

Adjustments   Pro forma Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 104,089  $ 3,158  (2,257) (B), (H)  $ 104,990
Accounts receivable, net 99,913  605  —   100,518
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,336  75  —   6,411

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 210,338  3,838  (2,257)   211,919
Property and equipment, net 14,111  26  —   14,137
Internal use software development costs, net 11,221  —  —   11,221
Goodwill 1,491  —  10,094 (A)  11,585
Intangible assets, net 180  14  12,179 (A)  12,373
Other assets, non-current 1,425  207  —  1,632
TOTAL ASSETS $ 238,766  $ 4,085  $ 20,016   $ 262,867
LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED
STOCK AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIT)
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 127,982  $ 947  $ —   $ 128,929
Debt and capital lease obligations, current

portion 157  184  (184) (H)  157
Other current liabilities 2,133  28  —   2,161

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 130,272  1,159  (184)   131,247
Contingent consideration liability —  —  11,382 (C)  11,382
Other liabilities, non-current 1,674  128  (120) (E)  1,682
TOTAL LIABILITIES 131,946  1,287  11,078   144,311
Convertible preferred stock —  17,405  (17,405) (F)  —
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT)
Common stock —  6  (6) (G)  —
Additional paid-in capital 188,899  482  13,327 (D), (G)  202,708
Accumulated other comprehensive income 62  —  —   62
Accumulated deficit (82,141)  (15,095)  13,022 (B), (G)  (84,214)
TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) 106,820  (14,607)  26,343   118,556
TOTAL LIABILITIES, CONVERTIBLE

PREFERRED STOCK AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (DEFICIT) $ 238,766  $ 4,085  $ 20,016   $ 262,867

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

2

THE RUBICON PROJECT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Historical

The Rubicon Project,

Inc.  iSocket, Inc.
Pro forma

Adjustments   Pro forma Combined

Revenue  $ 83,830  $ 207  $ —   $ 84,037
Expenses:

Cost of revenue  15,358  97  1,862 (I)  17,317
Sales, technology and administrative expenses  72,352  4,352  1,837 (I), (J)  78,541

Total expenses  87,710  4,449  3,699   95,858
Loss from operations  (3,880)  (4,242)  (3,699)   (11,821)
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense, net  273  107  (107) (M)  273
Change in fair value of preferred stock warrant
liabilities  4,121  (19)  19 (K)  4,121
Foreign exchange loss, net  728  —  —   728
Other (income), net  —  (7)  —   (7)

Total other expense, net  5,122  81  (88)   5,115
Loss before income taxes  (9,002)  (4,323)  (3,611)   (16,936)

Provision for income taxes  247  1  —   248
Net loss  (9,249)  (4,324)  (3,611)   (17,184)
Cumulative preferred stock dividends  (4,244)  —  —   (4,244)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (13,493)  $ (4,324)  $ (3,611)   $ (21,428)
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders  $ (1.17)   $ (1.76)
Basic and diluted weighted-average shares used to
compute net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders  11,488   716 (L)  12,204

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

3

THE RUBICON PROJECT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

  Historical

The Rubicon Project,

Inc.  iSocket, Inc.
Pro forma

Adjustments   Pro forma Combined

Revenue  $ 83,463  $ 165  $ —   $ 83,628
Expenses:

Cost of revenue  14,456  37  1,397 (I)  15,890
Sales, technology and administrative expenses  88,034  5,041  1,375 (I), (J)  94,450

Total expenses  102,490  5,078  2,772   110,340
Loss from operations  (19,027)  (4,913)  (2,772)   (26,712)
Other (income) expense:

Interest expense, net  94  49  (49) (M)  94
Change in fair value of preferred stock warrant
liabilities  732  (3)  3 (K)  732
Foreign exchange loss, net  104  —  —   104
Other (income), net  —  (3)  —   (3)

Total other expense, net  930  43  (46)   927
Loss before income taxes  (19,957)  (4,956)  (2,726)   (27,639)

Provision for income taxes  145  1  —   146
Net loss  (20,102)  (4,957)  (2,726)   (27,785)
Cumulative preferred stock dividends  (1,116)  —  —   (1,116)
Net loss attributable to common stockholders  $ (21,218)  $ (4,957)  $ (2,726)   $ (28,901)
Basic and diluted net loss per share attributable to
common stockholders  $ (0.81)   $ (1.08)
Basic and diluted weighted-average shares used to
compute net loss per share attributable to common
stockholders  26,130   716 (L)  26,846

The accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are an integral part of these statements.

4

THE RUBICON PROJECT, INC.
NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

Note 1—Basis of Pro Forma Presentation
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements have been prepared to illustrate the financial impact of Rubicon Project's

acquisition of iSocket.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations combine the historical results of operations of the Company and the
historical operating results of iSocket for the year ended December 31, 2013 and for the nine month period ended September 30, 2014 as if the acquisition